

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 56 10th May, 2012 Nauru

G.N.No. 241/2012

LEGISLATION PUBLICATION ACT 2011

DECLARATION

I, Katherine Le Roy, Parliamentary Counsel, under section 5(2) of the *Legislation Publication Act 2011* declare each of the following electronic databases maintained by me under section 5(1) of the *Legislation Publication Act 2011* and published at http://ronlaw.gov.nr to be legislation databases:

- (a) 'Acts as passed' (being a database of Acts as certified);
- (b) 'Subordinate legislation as made' (being a database of subsidiary legislation as made); and
- (c) 'Acts as currently in force' (being a database of compilations of Acts).

Dated this 10th day of May, 2012

KATHERINE LE ROY PARLIAMENTARY COUNSEL

No. 56 10th May, 2012 Nauru

G.N.No. 242/2012

INTERPRETATION ACT 2011 NOTICE CERTIFICATION OF ACTS

The Clerk of Parliament notifies under section 5 of the *Interpretation Act 2011* that the following Acts of Parliament have been passed by Parliament and have received the certificate of the Speaker under Article 47 of the Constitution:

Act No.	Short title	Certified
15/2011	Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances (Amendment) Act	16-08-2011
16/2011	Supplementary Appropriation Act 2011-2012	03-11-2011
17/2011	Gaming Act 2011	03-11-2011
18/2011	Interpretation (Consequential Amendments) Act 2011	03-11-2011
19/2011	Courts Legislation (Amendment) Act 2011	03-11-2011
20/2011	Supplementary Appropriation Act (No. 2) 2011-2012	20-12-2011
21/2011	Nauru Phosphate Royalties (Payment & Investment) (Amendment) Act 2011	20-12-2011
1/2012	Supplementary Appropriation Act (No. 3) 2011-2012	23-02-2012
2/2012	Customs (Rates of Duty) (Amendment) Act 2012	23-02-2012
3/2012	Nauru Trust Fund Act 2012	24-02-2012
4/2012	Superannuation (Repeal) Act 2012	24-02-2012

These Acts can be inspected in the Parliament Secretariat, Parliament Building, Yaren District, during business hours, or online at http://ronlaw.gov.nr in the 'Acts as passed' database.

DATED this 10th day of May, 2012.

JOHN GARABWAN CLERK OF PARLIAMENT